

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION

CASE NO. 07-21221-CIV-ALTONAGA/TURNOFF

RENEE BLASZKOWSKI, *et al.*,
individually and on behalf of
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

MARS, INCORPORATED, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' THIRD AMENDED
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs’ Standing Analysis Fails as a Matter of Law and Fact.....	3
A. Plaintiffs Must, At This Stage, Allege Sufficient Facts to Show Standing.....	4
B. Collective Allegations of Injury Cannot Show Plaintiffs’ Independent Standing as Individuals.	5
C. Even If Plaintiffs Had Made Factual Allegations of Enhanced Risk of Injury, Such Allegations Could Not Satisfy the Requirement That Each Plaintiff Show Actual Injury.....	6
D. Plaintiffs’ Mere Purchase of a Product Cannot Qualify as an Injury for Standing Purposes.	8
E. Plaintiffs Have No Standing to Sue a Defendant Class.	12
II. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate a Plausible Entitlement to Relief as Required by Rules 8 and 12(b)(6) Under <i>Twombly</i>	13
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Pleaded Causation or Reliance.....	16
1. The TAC Does Not Contain Allegations of Causation.	17
2. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Reliance on Specific Advertising.	19
III. Plaintiffs’ Fraud-Based Claims (Counts I-III) Are Not Pleaded with Particularity as Rule 9(b) Requires.	19
A. The TAC Fails to Allege Specific Fraudulent Acts.....	21
B. The TAC Fails to Allege Reliance, Causation or Injury as to Each Named Plaintiff.....	24
C. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to a Relaxed Rule 9(b) Pleading Standard.....	25

**Table of Contents
(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
IV. Defendants Fall Within the Safe Harbor Exception to FDUTPA and Other State Consumer Protection Statutes (Count III).....	26
V. Plaintiffs Cannot Save Their Negligence Claim (Count IV) from the Economic Loss Rule.....	32
VI. Plaintiffs' Response Does Not Dispute Defendants' Contention That the Strict Products Liability Claim (Count V) Is Fatally Defective.....	32
VII. Plaintiffs Cannot Show an Entitlement to Injunctive Relief (Count VI).....	36
VIII. Plaintiffs Cannot Provide the Showing of Privity Florida Law Requires for Breach of Warranty Claims (Counts VII and VIII).....	37
IX. Plaintiffs' Unjust Enrichment Claim (Count IX) Fails Because Plaintiffs Seek Adequate Legal Remedies Through Other Claims and Impermissibly Predicate This Claim on Allegations of Wrongdoing.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Affiliates for Evaluation and Therapy, Inc. v. Viasyn Corp.</i> , 500 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 1987)	40
<i>Alfaro v. E.F. Hutton & Co., Inc.</i> , 606 F. Supp. 1100 (E.D. Pa. 1985).....	25
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Motorcycle Info. Network, Inc.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	36, 40
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000)	3
<i>Autohaus, Inc. v. Aguilar</i> , 794 S.W. 2d 459 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1990, writ denied)	23
<i>Barrow v. Bristol-Myers Squibb</i> , No. 96-689, 1998 WL 812318 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 1998)	40
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	6, 7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	passim
<i>Berenguer v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , App. Case No. 02-05242, 2003 WL 24299241 (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 31, 2003)	27, 28
<i>Blackston v. Shook & Fletcher Insulation Co.</i> , 764 F.2d 1480 (11th Cir. 1985).....	35
<i>Box Office Enter., LLC v. Brian D. Gordon, C.P.A., P.A.</i> , No. 05-21010, 2007 WL 1362898 (S.D. Fla. May 9, 2007)	21
<i>Brooks v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997).....	20, 21
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Miller</i> , 310 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 1975)	39
<i>ClassroomDirect.com, LLC v. Draphix, LLC</i> , Civ. No. 07-11640, 2008 WL 185512 (11th Cir. Jan. 23, 2008)	14
<i>Coghlan v. Wellcraft Marine Corp.</i> , 240 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Collins v. DaimlerChrysler</i> , 894 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	8

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Conley v. Boyle Drug Co.</i> , 570 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1990).....	33
<i>Cordova v. Lehman Bros. Inc.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	21, 22, 25
<i>County of Oakland v. Detroit</i> , 866 F.2d 839 (6th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Davis v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consol.</i> , No. 05-12988, 2008 WL 314962 (11th Cir. Feb. 6, 2008)	14
<i>Delahunt v. Cytodyne Techs.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	11
<i>Doug Grant, Inc. v. Greate Bay Casino Corp.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 518 (D.N.J. 1998)	28
<i>Dunn v. The Gleason Four, Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-314-FtM-29SPC, 2007 WL 2447020 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2007)	5
<i>Durham v. Bus. Mgmt. Assoc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1988).....	21, 25
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007).....	15
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	6
<i>Fernandez v. Gonzales</i> , No. 06-22442, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96144 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 5, 2006).....	31
<i>Fin. Sec. Assur. Inc. v. Stephens, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Flint v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>Florida v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	27, 28, 41
<i>Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.</i> , 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965)	23
<i>Garcia v. Santa Maria Resort, Inc.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	14, 15

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gonzales v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Kan. 2007).....	10
<i>Greater Coral Springs Realty, Inc. v. Century 21 Real Estate of S. Fla., Inc.</i> , 412 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 1982).....	11
<i>Green v. McNeil Nutritionals, LLC</i> , App. Case No. 2004-0379, 2005 WL 3388158 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 16, 2005).....	41, 42
<i>Gritzke v. M.R.A. Holding, LLC</i> , No. 4:01cv495-RH, 2002 WL 32107540 (N.D. Fla. March 15, 2002).....	5, 6
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	4
<i>H & J Paving of Fla., Inc. v. Nextel, Inc.</i> , 849 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 2003).....	9
<i>Heffler v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 90-7126, 1992 WL 50095 (E.D. Pa. March 10, 1992).....	12
<i>Hollywood E. Artful Designs, Inc. v. Gutentag</i> , Civ. No. 07-60763, 2007 WL 4468703 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2007).....	14
<i>In re Eagle Bldg. Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	20, 24
<i>In re Friedman’s Inc. v. Morgan Schiff & Co.</i> , No. 407CV041, 2008 WL 131163 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 10, 2008).....	36
<i>In re Masonite Corp. Hardboard Siding Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 593 (E.D. La. 1998).....	39, 40
<i>In re The Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 975 F. Supp. 584 (D.N.J. 1996).....	24, 26
<i>Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Am. Aviation, Inc.</i> , 891 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2004).....	32
<i>Intergraph Corp. v. Stearman</i> , 555 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 1990).....	40
<i>Jackson v. H.L. Bouton Co.</i> , 630 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 1994).....	35
<i>Jacobs v. Osmose, Inc.</i> , No. 01-944, 2002 WL 34241682 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 3, 2002).....	37
<i>KC Leisure, Inc. v. Haber</i> , 972 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. App. 2008).....	26

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Korman v. HBC Fla., Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Kramer v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 520 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 1988).....	37, 39
<i>Levine v. Johanns</i> , No. C05-04764 MHP, No. C05-05346 MHP, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63667 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2006).....	6
<i>Lydia Sec. Monitoring, Inc. v. Alarm One, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 07-80145, 2007 WL 2446889 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2007).....	27
<i>Manheim v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 201 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1967).....	38
<i>Marshall v. Wellcraft Marine, Inc.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (S.D. Ind. 1999).....	40
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , No. 1:07-CV-1243, 2007 WL 2071265 (N.D. Ga. July 18, 2007).....	17
<i>Montgomery v. New Piper Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 221 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	27
<i>Moore v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	34
<i>Moore v. Miami-Dade County</i> , Civ. No. 06-22705, 2007 WL 4644629 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 10, 2007).....	15
<i>Mouly v. Amann</i> , No. 07-80104-civ-Ryskamp, 2007 WL 1624761 (S.D. Fla. June 1, 2007).....	17
<i>Napier, Inc. v. Osmose</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 811 (W.D. Mich. 2005).....	34
<i>Niresk Indus., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 278 F.2d 337 (7th Cir. 1960).....	23
<i>O'Neill v. The Home Depot U.S.A.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 469 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	26
<i>Osahar v. Potter</i> , Civ. No. 07-22080, 2008 WL 479066 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 19, 2008).....	15
<i>Pescatrice v. Orovitz</i> , Civ. No. 07-60653, 2007 WL 3034929 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2007).....	14
<i>Powell v. Barrett</i> , 496 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Powers v. Lazy Days RV Center, Inc.</i> , No. 8:05-cv-1542T17EAJ, 2006 WL 373011 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 16, 2006).....	39

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Prohias v. AstraZeneca Pharm., L.P.</i> , 958 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 2007)	28
<i>Prohias v. Pfizer</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	12, 30
<i>Pulte Home Corp. v. Ply Gem Indus., Inc.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 1471 (M.D. Fla. 1992)	33
<i>Ray v. Cutter Labs</i> , 754 F. Supp. 193 (M.D. Fla. 1991)	33
<i>Rehurek v. Chrysler Credit Corp.</i> , 262 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 1972)	38
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Rollins, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 454 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 1984)	8
<i>S & B Invs., LLC v. Motiva Enters., L.L.C.</i> , Civ. No. 03-61993, 2004 WL 3250306 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2004).....	27
<i>Sammons v. Sonic-North Cadillac, Inc.</i> , No. 6:07-cv-277-Orl-19DAB, 2007 WL 2298032 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2007)	18
<i>Seville Indus. Mach. v. Southmost Mach. Corp.</i> , 742 F.2d 786, (3d Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Smith v. 2001 S. Dixie Highway, Inc.</i> , 872 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	9
<i>Smith v. Global Life Ins. Co.</i> , 597 N.W. 2d 28 (Mich. 1999).....	27
<i>Spiegel v. Spiegel</i> , Civ. No. 06-61848, 2008 WL 151951 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 15, 2008)	15
<i>Stickrath v. Globalstar, Inc.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 992 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	20
<i>Stires v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	25
<i>T.W.M. v. Am. Med. Sys.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 842 (N.D. Fla. 1995)	38, 39
<i>Tilton v. Playboy Enm't. Group, Inc.</i> , No. 88:05-cv-692-T-30TGW, 2007 WL 80858 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 8, 2007).....	41

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tolliver v. Monaco Coach Corp.</i> , No. 8:06-cv-856, 2006 WL 1678842 (M.D. Fla. June 16, 2006).....	39
<i>Tooltrend, Inc. v. CMT Utensili, SRL</i> , 198 F.3d 802 (11th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Tylka v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , No. 96C1647, 1999 WL 495126 (N.D. Ill. July 1, 1999).....	23
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	4
<i>Webb Press Servs. v. New London Motors, Inc.</i> , 205 Conn. 479 (Conn. 1987).....	23
<i>Wenger v. Lumisys, Inc.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (N.D. Cal. 1998).....	26
<i>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 336 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1976).....	33, 35
<i>Williams v. Purdue Pharma Co.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2003).....	19
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. §§ 301-399	36
Fla. Stat. § 501.212.....	27, 28
Fla. Stat. § 570.01.....	30
Fla. Stat. § 570.07.....	30
Fla. Stat. § 580.091.....	30
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 16	30
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 4	30
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 5	30
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 16	30
Other Authorities	
4 <i>Florida Pleading and Practice Forms</i> § 35:4 (Oct. 2007)	39
Fla. Dep't of Agric. and Consumer Servs., Div. of Agric. Envtl. Servs., http://www.flaes.org/aes-fsflab/index.html	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A	35
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	34

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	15, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	passim
Fla. R. Civ. P. Form 1.949	37
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	37
